Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRANSFER OF LEGAL TITLE

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.		09/22/2005	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOME CONNECTION, INC.
Street Address:	10330 PIONEER BLVD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 174
City:	SANTA FE SPRINGS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90670
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1171327	B&D
Registration Number:	1799890	COUNTRY CRAFTS
Registration Number:	1117729	HOLIDAY TRIMMINGS
Registration Number:	2840760	KITCHENWORKS
Registration Number:	2675332	KITCHENWORKS
Registration Number:	1839464	ROYAL TERRY
Registration Number:	0577039	ROYAL TERRY
Registration Number:	1102183	SEVEN SEAS
Registration Number:	1016945	THE BATHWORKS
Registration Number:	0985064	THE KITCHENWORKS
Registration Number:	1111344	THE KITCHENWORKS

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003184 FRAME: 0633** 

900035061

Fax Number: (626)577-8800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 626-795-9900
Email: PTO@CPH.COM
Correspondent Name: ANNE WANG

Address Line 1: 350 W. COLORADO BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B728:10/AW
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNE WANG
Signature:	/ANNE WANG/
Date:	10/31/2005

### Total Attachments: 3

source=HomeConnection\_TransferofTitle#page1.tif source=HomeConnection\_TransferofTitle#page2.tif source=HomeConnection\_TransferofTitle#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003184 FRAME: 0634

### TRANSFER OF LEGAL TITLE

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., a California corporation ("WFF"), having a place of business at 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 East, Santa Monica, California 90404, pursuant to Section 9619 of the California Uniform Commercial Code, hereby states the following:

- Barth & Dreyfuss of California ("BDC"), has defaulted in connection with obligations owing to WFF secured by assets of BDC, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks") which have been registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
  - 2. WFF has exercise its post-default remedies with respect to the Trademarks.
- By reason of the exercise of such remedies, Home Connection Inc., a California 3. corporation ("HCI"), has acquired the rights of BDC in the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.
  - 4. The mailing address of WFF, BDC and HCI are as follows:

WFF:

Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.

2450 Colorado Avenue

Suite 3000 East

Santa Monica, California 90404

**BDC** 

Barth & Dreyfuss of California

2255 North Ontario Street

Suite 300

Burbank, CA 91504

HCI

Home Connection, Inc.

10330 Pioneer Blvd.

Suite 174

Santa Fe Springs, California 90670

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.

Title:

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

On 9/22/05
, before me K. 4/1/559 (Mull)
Notary Public, personally appeared 1/4/1/599 personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

Signature of Notary

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Docket No. 10/AW/B724

## SCHEDULE A

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Docket No.
B&D	1171327	09/29/1981	B728:44832
COUNTRY CRAFTS	1799890	10/19/1993	B728:43119
HOLIDAY TRIMMINGS	1117729	05/08/1979	B728:43125
KITCHENWORKS	2840760	05/11/2004	B728:43669
KITCHENWORKS	2675332	01/14/2003	B728:43672
ROYAL TERRY	1839464	06/14/1994	B728:43131
ROYAL TERRY and Design (crown)	577039	07/07/1953	B728:44822
SEVEN SEAS	1102183	09/12/1978	B728:43124
THE BATHWORKS	1016945	07/29/1975	B728:44820
THE KITCHENWORKS	985064	5/28/1974	B728:43132(01)
THE KITCHENWORKS	1111344	01/16/1979	B728:43132

3

BNFY 652681v2

**RECORDED: 10/31/2005** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003184 FRAME: 0637